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UNAUDITED CONDENSED

 CONSOLIDATED INTERIM 

FINANCIAL RESULTS
for the six months ended 31 August 2024
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Core message

1 2 3

Strategic positioning 

for sustained growth

Challenges of first 

half being dealt with

ñLafargeò 

turnaround project 

executed diligently



Consciously making a difference

through excellence with integrity

WHY WE 
EXIST

1
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The Afrimat Way

Excellence with Integrity



A leading, empowered mid-tier

mining and materials supply company

2

WHAT 
WE DO



What we do
Track record of excellence and competence in mid-tier mining & materials supply

Á 2 limestone sources

Á 2 dolomite sources

Á 1 agricultural limestone mine

Á 3 iron ore mines

Á 1 anthracite mine

Á 1 manganese source

Á Phosphate

Á Rare earth minerals

Á 36 active quarries 

Á 38 readymix concrete sites

Á 6 brick-and-block operations

Á 2 clinker sources

Á 3 sand mines

Á Cement  
Á 1 integrated plant

Á 2 grinding plants

Á 2 depots

Á Fly-ash (Lethabo and Matla)

Incorporated under our Mining Division

Construction

Materials

Aggregates | readymix | concrete 

products | cement | fly ash

Industrial     

Minerals

Limestone | dolomite | industrial 

sands

Bulk       

Commodities

Iron ore | anthracite | manganese

Future Materials 

and Metals

Phosphate | rare earth elements



Culture of care in all that we do 

and a thriving entrepreneurial spirit

3

HOW WE 
DO IT
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Sustainability and ESG

Focus on job creation, staff training and ensuring a high 

standard of health and safety

Active community relations with investment in education, 

youth employment and infrastructure

ESG focus across 108 sites, rehabilitation and carbon 

neutrality strategy

1

2

3
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Afrimatters success story

ÅPhumlani Mchunu, Quarry Manager at Bethlehem, Free State.  He is a 30-year-old 
father to two boys, aged 8 and 4. Originally from Emondlo, Vryheid in KwaZulu-
Natal. He is the sixth child of eight children. He had the opportunity to study through 
a sponsorship from NSFAS.

ÅHe studied for a National Diploma in Mechanical Engineering at Mangosuthu 
University of Technology. He started his career at Afrimat in March 2017 as a 
Mechanical Engineer intern. 

ÅWhat drives him is his love for fixing machines and being around knowledgeable 
individuals. Afrimat is growing rapidly, bringing more opportunities, which motivates 
him to want to learn and achieve more. 

ÅPhumlaniôs experience at Afrimat has been incredible and he feels that Afrimat 
actively supports the development of its employees.

ÅHe would advise young people to have patience and be willing to learn from those 
with experience. Many come from university thinking they have all the answers, but 
he encourages them to be ready to learn - this mindset will create opportunities for 
them. 



10

People management
Key metrics

Absenteeism Attrition Staff composition

1.3% 1.4% 1.3% 1.3%

1.7%

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

14%

74%

1%

11%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

6.0%

11.2%

8.1%

12.4%

9.2%

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

14.0%

3 875 employees
8 929

training days
299 new appointments

Staff wellness 

programme

201 learners and 

graduates
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People Management
Culture integration activities | ex-Lafarge

Regular and targeted communications

Á Afrimat Connect

Á Two-way SMS platforms

Á Live update webinars hosted by Exco

Á Informal check-ins

Celebrating our victories along the way

Á 60 days of integration

Á 100 days integration

Deep dive culture diagnostics (only some areas)

Welcoming
roadshow at

37 sites
  

Change 
management 

sensitivity 
training for 

leaders

Afrimat Way 
alignment 

sessions for 
leaders

Afrimat Way 
alignment 

sessions for 
employees

CliftonStrengths

Coaching for 
leaders and 

teams

Training leaders 
and starting 1:1 

discussions 
focused on 
connection, 

development, 
alignment & 

feedback 

Supported by



People Management 
Culture integration activities | ex-Lafarge

Vision
 

Leaders leading and ensuring that no-one gets left behind

Purpose

Å Further understand what Afrimat is about

Å Help teams better understand each other

Å Reflect on own behaviour and see selves as 

active contributors to culture

Afrimat Way rollouts



Financial information
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People Management
Learning and development - key metrics 

Description FYô25 FYô24

Total cost for L&D R23m R18m

SD cost as % payroll 4.7% 5.2%

Description Q2 (FYô25)Q2 (FYô24)

Total interventions 2 227 3 668

- Core

- Strategic

- Statutory

1 538

257

432

2 767

203

698

Average training days 2.28 1.62

Statistical information
45%

15%

40%

Percentage Spend

Core Skills Statutory Strategic



Health and Safety
LTIFR, MTI, TRIFR *

Å LTIFR ï Lost Time Injury Frequency Rate | MTI ï Medical Treatment Incident | TRIFR ï Total Recordable Injury Frequency Rate 
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Health and Safety
Audits

ASPASA ISHE Audits

91.7%

92.2%

93.8%

92.4%

93.2%

90.5%

91.0%

91.5%

92.0%

92.5%

93.0%

93.5%

94.0% Add a photo



Environmental
Audits

92.7%

92.0%

92.9%

95.0%

90.5%
91.0%
91.5%
92.0%
92.5%
93.0%
93.5%
94.0%
94.5%
95.0%
95.5%

2019 2020 2023 2024YTD

ASPASA environmental compliance audits
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Environmental
Sustainability footprint

Afrimat is currently updating its environmental management system and incorporating ex-Lafarge to 

report on: 

ÅEnergy: Intensity, efficiency per ton, total consumption, renewable energy transition  

ÅWater: Intensity, efficiency per ton, total consumption, recycling initiatives 

ÅWaste: Disposal at registered sites, waste recycling and diverting from disposal site initiatives

ÅEmissions: All sources fully measured, decrease scope 1 and 2 and targets for reaching 32% by 2030 is being reviewed

ÅRehabilitation: Total Afrimat disturbance vs rehabilitation measured (>27 ha as at 2024 rehabilitated) 

ÅEnviro incidents: Oil leaks, waste, water leaks, fall-out dust exceedances (0 serious incidents)



Mining permits ï 2

Å Beaufort West and Wolwekop

Mineral Resources
Overview of rights and permits 

Total 63

¶ Mining ï 10 MRs

¶ Construction materials ï 53 MRs

¶ Active MRs ï 50

¶ Non-active - 13

Mothballed / care & maintenance ï 9

Perseverance, King Williams Town, Olive Hill, 

Polokwane, White River, Komatipoort, Dortsberg, 

Harrismith and Kuipersbult

Not operational ï 2

Doornpan and Meepo

Awaiting closures - 2

Afrimat Silica and Pienaarspoort

Prospecting right ï 1 (Dennegeur) 

Applications: Boegoebaai and Glenover

Mining rights Mining permits

Prospecting rights
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Community relations
Risk matrix

Excellent 

relationships with the 

communities 

surrounding

our mining operations 

and production plants

Probability

S
e
v
e
ri
ty



20

Community relations ï Corporate Social Investment 
Social license to operate in 108 sites across South Africa

Upgraded the learner nutrition facilities at Macassar, Firgrove, Oklahoma, and Marvin Park Primary 

Schools. Extended the feeding areas, supplied concrete flooring and new roofing, assisted with painting, 

and provided 20 tables and 100 chairs for each school.

CSI spend: R11,7 million



The financial scorecard supports 
and encompasses the way we 

diligently and methodically do things

4

FINANCIAL 
OUTCOMES
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Financial summary

Up 44,3% to R4,1 billion

Group revenue

53,0 cents 

HEPS

Operating profit margin

13,5% 

Net asset value

10,5% up to 3 038 cents

15,1%

Return on net 

operating assets
Net debt:equity ratio

45,6%

10 cents

Interim dividend
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Revenue and operating profit

Operating profit (R®000)Revenue (R®000)
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Å As previously reported

Å Includes bargain purchase of R262,7m
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Operating profit margin

Operating profit margin (%) HY2025 HY2024 FY2024

Construction Materials 3,3% 13,5% 12,4%

Aggregates 12,3% 13,5% 12,4%

Cement (36,6%) - -

Industrial Minerals 15,2% 10,6% 2,5%

Bulk Commodities 13,0% 28,3% 32,4%

Iron ore 15,8% 36,4% 35,7%

Anthracite 7,4% (8,6%) 22,6%

Future Material and Metals (54,2%) (93,8)% (41,1%)

Overall 13,5% 18,8% 18,9%
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Solid metrics
C

e
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Net cash from operating activities (interim)HEPS (interim)

Effective tax rate HY2024 25,5% (HY2023: 27,1%)
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Working capital cash impacts

Rô000
Unaudited  

Aug 2024

Iron ore stock 176 748

Debtors (mainly iron ore) 170 000

Catch-up creditors - Industries 55 000

Catch-up creditors - Quarrying 40 000

Total 441 748
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Statement of financial position 
Assets

Rô000
Unaudited  

Aug 2024

Unaudited  

Aug 2023

Audited 

Feb 2024

Property, plant and equipment 5 893 880 3 686 756 3 898 037

Intangible assets 334 497 318 385 234 728

Inventories 1 417 176 728 117 829 443

Trade and other receivables 1 246 959 770 706 773 973

Cash 523 107 278 681 504 678

Other assets / deferred tax 393 040 551 341 507 668

Total assets 9 808 659 6 333 986 6 748 527
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Statement of financial position
Equities and liabilities

Rô000
Unaudited  

Aug 2024

Unaudited  

Aug 2023

Audited

Feb 2024

Total equity 4 658 333 4 174 672 4 563 041

Borrowings 1 492 484 520 477 557 125

Provisions 319 625 296 990 279 939

Overdraft 739 317 - -

Trade and other payables 1 799 031 885 496 940 777

Other liabilities / deferred tax 799 869 456 351 407 645

Total equities and liabilities 9 808 659 6 333 986 6 748 527
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Provision for iron ore pricing

Trade and other receivables Rô000
Unaudited  

Aug 2024

Unaudited  

Aug 2023

Audited  

Feb 2024

Trade receivables ï net 1 015 577 581 685 621 238

Trade receivables at fair value through profit or loss 111 258 112 618 120 997

Provision for final price adjustment (37 294) 11 567 (43 806)

Other 157 418 64 836 75 544

1 246 959 770 706 773 973

Aug 2024

Month/spot

Jul 2024

Month/spot

Jun 2024

Month/spot

Average actual iron ore price invoices at FOB (US$) 89 92 102

Iron ore forward price at FOB (US$) 83 83 85

Sales volume (tons) 66 902 67 516 44 701
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Total capital expenditure ï HY2024

Construction 
Materials
 R96 278

Industrial 
Minerals
R17 612

Bulk 
Commodities

R135 763

Future 
Materials & 

Metals 
R16 463

Services 
 R70 221

F2025 Rô000
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Total capital expenditure

Improvement capital Unaudited

Aug 2024

Audited

Feb 

2024

Nkomati

(developing of underground mine 

and other mine development, 

including stripping costs, etc.)

R105 m R356 m

Iron Ore R15 m R106 m

Afrimat Phosphates R16 m R163 m

Other (<R20 mil) 0 R12 m

Total improvement capital R136 m R637 m

131 264 134 521 
202 220 

207 543 

273 438 
293 587 

782 446 

963 093 929 481 

336 337 

588 000 

5.4% 4.6% 6.1% 5.5%
6.4% 5.6% 4.7% 4.0%

4.2%

 -

 200 000

 400 000

 600 000

 800 000

 1000 000

 1200 000

Feb 2016  Feb 2017  Feb 2018 Feb 2019 Feb 2020 Feb 2021 Feb 2022 Feb 2023 Feb 2024 Aug-24 Planned
F2025

Capital Expenditure 2016 - Planned 2025 (R'000)

Improvement capital Replacement Capital (Incl % of turnover)

4,9%



The value of diversification

SEGMENTAL 
PERFORMANCE

5
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Deep segmental diversification
Revenue contribution

Aggregates
43%

Cement
10%IM

8%
FMM
1%

Iron ore
23%

Services
4%

Anthracite
11%

HY2024

Aggregates
40%

Cement
0%

IM
11%

FMM
0%

Iron ore
39%

Services
1%

Anthracite
9%

HY2023
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Operating profit contribution
HY2024 ï Rô000

217 589

-146 178

49 521

148 062

34 745

-21 108

156 073

0

31 969

407 024

-21 114

-8 456

Aggregates

Cement

IM

Iron ore

Anthracite

FMM

Aug-'23 Aug-'24



ÁControl since May 2024

ÁSales improved month 
on month since takeover

ÁYear end construction 
holiday will reduce 
volumes in Dec and Jan

Sales index
Cement
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ÁKiln OEE improving

ÁOct MTD clinker 
production the highest 
in 24 months

ÁFurther R40m of capex 
forecasted planned at 
end of financial year

34%

11%

65%

14%

28%
25%

36%
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33%

55%
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3 per. Mov. Avg. (K3 Net OEE) 3 per. Mov. Avg. (K4 Net OEE)

Target = 85%

Operational Performance ï Kiln OEE
Cement

OEE - Overall Equipment Efficiency
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ÁLosses reducing 
steadily

ÁOn target to break 
even within this 
financial year
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 -

Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24

Financials ï PBIT Index
Cement

Revenue 

R399,3m

Operating loss 

(R146,2)m

R
 
ô
m
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l
l
i
o
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Construction Materials
Cement

ÁVery well-situated assets

ÁGood quality plant and equipment

ÁNeglected by previous owner

ÁLoss incurred of R146,2 million

ÁSeptember 2024 onwards visible improvements from investment and maintenance spend

ÁExcited about future strategy

ÁFocus on reducing losses and implementing new initiatives
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Construction Materials
Aggregates

Revenue Operating profit and margin
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Construction Materials
Aggregates and concrete products

ÁSolid performance with an increase in revenue and operating profit

ÁSuccessful integration of Lafarge quarries, fly-ash and ready-mix batching plants

Á Improvement projects ongoing

ÁGood volume growth and ongoing cost-saving initiatives

ÁExcellent footprint with very good quarries

ÁVery strong and experienced team

ÁPositive impact expected from GNU
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Afrimat Construction Index
Q2 2024
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Guidance

Business Status Actions

Aggregates and 

Readymix

Á Aggregates add 3 million tpa (divestiture 

assets volumes have been excluded)

Á Readymix add 260 000 m3/pa (divestiture 

assets volumes have been excluded)

Á Fully integrated

Ash Á Total volumes 2023 ï 960 000
Á Fully integrated

Cement
Á Total volumes 2023 ï 877 000

Á Expected to increase to 1.2 million tons

Á Turn loss-making cement operations 

around

Á Aim for profitability through innovation 

and operational efficiency as soon as 

possible
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Bulk commodities

Revenue Operating profit and margin
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Bulk Commodities
International iron ore

ÁExport volume 51% of total

ÁExport at Platts index prices
ÅInitial payment with correction after three months

ÁExport blended from various sources

ÁSalene iron ore source recently added

ÁExport volumes down 9% on allocation
(20% below allocation)
ÅTransnet logistics

ÁRand/US$ fluctuations

Á31% increase in shipping costs
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Bulk commodities
Local iron ore

ÁDomestic volume 49%

ÁDomestic sales at defined price

ÁLocal volumes down 70% in Q1 recovering in Q2 of first half
ÅCustomer furnace freeze

ÁSubsequent restart of furnaces and volume recovery
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Iron ore volumes

247 748

493 184

339 648

254 656

388 984

2023 2024 2025

HY1 HY2

Local volumes achieved (tons)

428 504
383 924 349 084

349 568

325 785

2023 2024 2025

HY1 HY2

$119 * $121 * $108 *

International volumes achieved (tons)

* Average US$ for each respective period
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International and local iron ore sales
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Export sales  Domestic Rail Domestic Truck



Efficiencies in place to keep mining sustainable at this price range
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62% FE Platts index price (USD)
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Lump premium (USD)
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Freight rate China (USD)

Avg. Platts South Africa - China Capesize 
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Bulk Commodities
Anthracite

ÁThroughput of washing plant reaching target

ÁExcellent progress in eliminating obstacles
Å91 graves moved

Å38 houses relocated

ÅEskom powerline moved

ÅWater pipeline

ÁPositive operating profit contribution

ÁExport volumes to increase in HY2

ÁOpen cast area has life-of-mine of 20 years

ÁUnderground mining disappointing
ÅDifficult geology

ÅAlternatives being evaluated
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Industrial Minerals

Revenue Operating profit and margin
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Industrial Minerals

ÁSignificant improvement over HY1 of 

previous year

ÁStrategic marketing initiatives paid off

Å Agricultural lime

Å Industrial customers

ÁReduction in loadshedding a big help

ÁStrategic marketing initiatives driving growth 

in new markets
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Future Materials and Metals

Revenue Operating profit
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Single Superphosphate (SSP)

ÁPlant commissioned

ÁMarket for phosphate rock and SSP strong

ÁProduction ramp-up slightly behind schedule

Rare Earth Elements

Á Initial beneficiation plan for Rare Earth 

Elements not economical

ÁTest work on conventional technology promising

ÁA strategic development requiring time and 

comprehensive understanding of technology to 

achieve full potential

Future Materials and Metals



An increase in volumes and more 

acquisition opportunities
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